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.  Summary

This decision finds that Qwest Communications Corporation and its
wholly-owned subsidiary, LCI International Telecommunications Corporation
(collectively Qwest) violated Pub. Util. Code § 2889.5 and 8 2890, as well as other
statutes, in the course of their marketing activities, and that sanctions are
warranted for these violations.! Primarily in 1999 and 2000, Qwest failed to
adequately supervise its sales agents so that the agents switched thousands of
customers’ long distance telephone service without their permission in violation
of § 2889.5. In some cases, the third-party verification tapes or letters of
authorization confirming the switches were falsified, and Qwest failed to retain
third-party verification tapes and make them available to the customer and the
Commission. Qwest also violated 8 2890 by placing unauthorized charges on
thousands of customers’ telephone bills. For these acts, we conclude that a
$20,340,500 fine is warranted. We also order reparations and require Qwest to
comply with additional conditions to ensure compliance with § 2889.5 and

§ 2890.

Il. Background

Qwest is a Deleware corporation with its principal place of business in
Denver, Colorado.2 Qwest offers both long distance and local toll services for
California residential consumers, and provides communication services to

interexchange carriers and other entities using its own facilities as well as

1 Unless otherwise indicated, statutory citations are to the Public Utilities Code.

2 Qwest is wholly owned by Qwest Communications International, Inc., which oversees
a conglomerate of subsidiaries that provide telecommunications services to businesses
and residential customers.
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facilities leased from other carriers. Qwest currently acts as an underlying carrier
for 158 long distance resellers.

The order instituting this investigation (Oll) charges Qwest with changing
the long distance carrier of numerous California customers without their
authorization. This practice, known as “slamming”, is unlawful under § 2889.5.
Section 2889.5 contains detailed rules regarding the appropriate steps telephone
corporations must take in order to make changes in a subscriber’s telephone
service. The statute requires independent third-party verification of the
subscriber’s decision to change telephone service providers. The telephone
corporation must record the subscriber’s decision to change, retain the record for
at least one year, and make the record available to the subscriber and the
Commission upon request. Section 2889.5 is a public welfare statute which does
not require proof of a mental state element such as intent. (See e.g., In Re
Communication TeleSystems International (CTS), D.97-05-089, 72 CPUC2d 621, 642,
Conclusion of Law 6.)

The Oll also charges that Qwest has caused various unauthorized charges
to be added to the customers’ telephone bills. This practice, known as

“cramming”, is unlawful under § 28903 According to the Oll, the highest

3 The OII charges that if the allegations are proven, Qwest has also violated § 451
[requiring all charges by public utilities to be just and reasonable and that a utility
furnish just and reasonable service]; § 532 [requiring that no public utility shall charge a
different compensation for any service other than the compensation specified in the
tariffs]; 8 702 [requiring every public utility to comply with every order decision or rule
of the Commission] and Rule 1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure
[any person who transacts business with the Commission is required to comply with
state law].
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percentages of complaints come from residential customers indicating Spanish or
Asian languages as their preferred language.4

Additionally, the Oll asks whether Qwest should be ordered to pay
reparations pursuant to § 734, whether the Commission should order fines
against Qwest pursuant to 8 2107 and § 2108, and whether the Commission
should order Qwest to cease and desist from any unlawful operations, or have
special conditions imposed upon it. The investigation focuses on Qwest’s
alleged violations of § 2889.5 and § 2890 from January 1, 1999 through mid 2001.

Evidentiary hearings were held from May 3 through May 11, 2001.
Briefing was complete with the filing of concurrent surreply briefs on June 20,
2001. In addition to Qwest and the Consumer Services Division (CSD),
Greenlining Institute/Latino Issues Forum (Greenlining/LIF) participated in the
evidentiary hearings and briefing.

We set aside submission in order to consider multiple motions made by
Qwest commencing on August 17. The briefing on this series of motions was
complete with the filing of Qwest’s October 25, 2001 reply. The Commission
held oral argument on July 18, 2002 at Qwest’s request.

In this OIl, CSD has the burden of proving that Qwest has failed to comply
with relevant provisions of the Public Utilities Code, including § 2889.5 and
§ 2890. (See CTS, D.97-05-089, 72 CPUC2d 621, 642, Conclusion of Law 1.) CSD
must prove this by a preponderance of the evidence. (72 CPUC 2d at 642,

Conclusion of Law 2.)

4 This allegation derives from Pacific Bell’s records which identify the preferred Asian
languages as Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Tagalog, Mandarin, or Vietnamese.
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[ll. CSD’s Slamming and Cramming Allegations
CSD states that from 1999 to the present, it interviewed hundreds of

customers who stated that Qwest switched their long distance telephone service
provider without their permission. CSD obtained declarations from 61
customers interviewed. All but one of these declarants report being slammed by
Qwest. According to CSD, 41 of these declarants report that the letters of
authorization which Qwest provided did not contain their handwriting, or that
they did not recognize the voice on the third-party verification tape which Qwest
provided.

In addition to the 61 declarants, CSD investigators interviewed 165
customers. According to CSD, 142 of these 165 customers claimed they were
either slammed or crammed by Qwest. Qwest produced no third-party
verification tape or letter of authorization for many of these customers. Of the
142 customers for which Qwest could locate proof of their intent to switch,

41 reviewed either a letter of authorization or third-party verification and stated
that it was not their handwriting or voice.

In addition to declarations and interviews, CSD obtained the following
data on total primary interexchange carrier (PIC) disputes against Qwest
recorded by various local exchange carriers (LECs).> Between January 1999 and
December 2000, Pacific Bell (Pacific) reported that it received 30,807 PIC disputes
attributable to Qwest. For this same time period, Verizon reported that it

received a total of 3,215 PIC disputes attributable to Qwest; the Commission’s

5 A “PIC dispute” is a term used by Qwest, Pacific, and Verizon to describe an
allegation by a consumer that his or her telephone service provider was switched
without the consumer’s permission.
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Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB) received a total of 646 slamming and cramming
complaints attributable to Qwest. Additionally, CSD discovered that Qwest
reports that its in-house customer service department received 30,920 PIC
disputes for 1999 and 2000. During this same time period, Pacific received a total
of 6,553 cramming complaints against Qwest.

CSD also states that the 1999-2000 PIC dispute rates for Qwest customers
whose preferred language is Spanish or an Asian language was substantially
higher than the dispute rate of customers whose preferred language is English.
Finally, CSD raises concerns about management “inattentiveness and
irresponsibility” during 1999 and 2000, and believes that Qwest’s management
failed to maintain the legally required independence of its third-party

verification vendors.

IV. Greenlining/LIF’'s Allegations
Greenlining/LIF allege that CSD’s testimony presents the “tip of the

iceberg,” and that the actual complaints from Spanish and Asian speaking
customers and recent immigrant populations represents a much larger problem
(i.e., more complaints) than are actually reported. This is so, according to
Greenlining/LIF, because these populations are more reluctant to complain
about abuses in telecommunications for a variety of reasons.

Greenlining/LIF maintain that, after Qwest switched customers without
their authorization, it was difficult for the customers to transfer back to their
carrier of choice. Greenlining/LIF also complain of Qwest’s Welcome Postcard
campaign, which sends a postcard thanking customers for choosing Qwest.
According to Greenlining/LIF, this postcard is misleading because Qwest sends

on average about 83,586 per month, while knowing that 25% of them are going to
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people with invalid orders, many of whom have placed a “PIC freeze” on the

line.

V. Qwest’s Response to the Allegations

A. Slamming Allegations

Qwest believes that the evidence demonstrates no more than 106 slams,
largely based on alleged problems with the LECs reporting the PIC disputes
attributable to Qwest. Qwest also contends that, for a number of specific
reasons, CSD did not meet its burden of proving a slam in the cases where it
interviewed the complaining customers. Qwest believes the evidence does not
support Greenlining/LIF’s theory that reported slamming is the “tip of the
iceberg.” Qwest also believes that its Welcome Card, which is required by law, is
not misleading.

Qwest states it has always had a zero tolerance policy for slamming, and
has always required 100% third-party verification for California sales. Even with
this policy, Qwest admits to a higher than expected PIC dispute rate in 1999.
According to Qwest, starting in the second half of 1999 and through 2000, it
implemented changes which culminated in the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) Consent Decree.® Qwest maintains it currently has a “state of
the art” process to protect against slamming and describes its current “anti-

slamming” process in detail.

6 Qwest entered into a July 21, 2000 Consent Decree concerning slamming with the
FCC. See also “Other Investigations’ discussed below.



1.00-11-052 COM/CXW/mnt

Qwest also argues that it complied with Pub. Util. Code § 2889.5(f)” and
made whole customers who complained that they were slammed. Qwest argues
that CSD did not meet its burden of proof to show that any customers are still
entitled to refunds, because CSD did not ask for the customers’ preferred carrier
or the rates both the preferred carrier and Qwest charge, and did not ask

customers how much they thought they should have been credited.

B. Cramming Allegations
Qwest claims that CSD has proven at most five out of 6,553 crams alleged

by CSD based on Pacific’s cramming report titled the Business Office Referrals
Report (BOR). Qwest believes this report is not supported by documentation or
other backup, such as investigation by Pacific to substantiate customers’
allegations. According to Qwest, CSD’s own interviews confirm the lack of
reliability of the BOR report. Qwest also disputes many of the specific
allegations, arguing that some of the charges are authorized, or they are “billing

disputes”, and not crams.

VI.  Other Investigations

The Commission is not the only jurisdiction to investigate Qwest. During
1999 and 2000, the FCC and other states have also investigated Qwest for, among
other things, slamming and cramming complaints.

On October 15, 1999, the FCC issued a Notice of Apparent Liability to

Qwest International for alleged violations of the FCC’s slammingrules. The

7 Pub. Util. Code 8 2889.5(f) requires a telephone corporation that violates the
verification procedures described in that section to credit to a subscriber any charges
paid by the subscriber in excess of the amount that the subscriber would have been
obligated to pay had the subscriber’s telephone service not been changed.
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action was based on 30 consumer complaints that Qwest International and LCIT
switched long distance carriers without consumer authorization. Many of these
complaints involved falsified letters of authorization. In July 2000, Qwest
International settled by making a voluntary payment of $1.5 million.

The following states have also investigated Qwest, primarily for slamming
allegations: Florida, Michigan, New York, Oklahoma, Oregon, Tennessee, Texas,
Minnesota, Idaho, Connecticut, Washington, Kansas, and Arizona.t In these
cases, Qwest either settled or was directed to take remedial measures to cure the
slamming problems, and was assessed monetary penalties or negotiated

settlements ranging from $10,000 to $500,000.

VIl. Conclusions Regarding Slamming

A. Summary

The evidence demonstrates that Qwest has committed extensive and
multiple violations of § 2889.5. The LECs’ and Qwest’s PIC dispute numbers
indicate widespread slamming in violation of § 2889.5 in 1999 and 2000. Since
October 2000, Qwest has begun tracking “realized” PIC disputes, and has
recorded over 3,420 disputes through March 2001. Moreover, the evidence
demonstrates that Qwest falsified some third-party verification tapes and letters
of authorization, and had problems retrieving third-party verification tapes and
making them available to customers. In some instances, Qwest failed to maintain
its independence from its third-party verification agents and sales agents. The
slamming rate for Spanish and Asian preferred language residential customers

for 1999 and 2000 was consistently higher than the rate for English language

8 Some of these investigations are against LCIT, Qwest’s wholly owned subsidiary.
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preferred customers; thus, Qwest’s slamming activities have a disproportionate
Impact on ethnic communities. Finally, although Qwest has recently improved
its policies and procedures to prevent slamming, it continues to have problems in

this area.

B. The PIC Dispute Data Indicate Widespread Slamming

1. Commission Precedent on Evidence of Slamming

As stated above, a PIC dispute is a customer allegation that his or
her telephone service was switched without permission. Section 2889.5 prevents
a telephone corporation from changing the provider of any telephone service
until the telephone corporation: (1) thoroughly informs the subscriber of the
nature and extent of the service being offered; (2) specifically establishes whether
the subscriber intends to change his or her telephone service provider and
explains charges associated with that change; and (3) confirms the subscriber’s
decision to change by an independent third-party verification company. A
customer’s credible allegation of a PIC dispute, standing alone, constitutes
compelling evidence that Qwest has violated § 2889.5 by failing to ensure that
each of the steps outlined above was followed prior to the switch.

In this case, the Qwest-related PIC dispute reports of the LECs and
Qwest total over 70,000. The Commission previously has considered the
reliability of PIC dispute data to demonstrate the number of violations of §
2889.5. In CTS, 72 CPUC2d at 633, the Commission found that that CTS switched
56,000 customers without their authorization. The Commission imposed a $500
fine for 39,200 of these violations, yielding a $19 million fine, all but $2 million of

which was stayed. In relying on PIC dispute data, the Commission reasoned:

“The PIC dispute data maintained by the LECs is the most
comprehensive data set available which relates to

-10 -
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unauthorized customer transfer. While not purporting to
conclusively prove any specific underlying fact, there is
sufficient evidence to support an inference of wide-spread
unauthorized customer transfers. Absent evidence directly
undermining the credibility of the LEC’s process and record
keeping, or suggesting an alternative data source, the
Commission will continue to rely on this data.”

More recently, in the Vista Communications Ol (Vista), D.01-09-017,
the Commission held the PIC dispute reports regarding Vista to be reliable and
admissible. The Commission found that the 10,773 PIC disputes attributable to
Vista for 1997-1998 constituted sufficient evidence to find that number of
slamming violations occurred. In Vista, the Commission reduced the number of
violations to 7,000 on CSD’s recommendation to correct for miscalculations, and
imposed a $7 million fine, representing $1000 for each violation. The

Commission reaffirmed its holding in CTS on the reliability of PIC dispute data.

“Since the customer interviews represented customers who
complained to LECs and Vista’s-affiliated carriers throughout
the state and involved slamming allegations during the period
of this investigation against Vista, and since there is no
showing of inaccuracy of any carriers in recording or
categorizing slams, we are convinced that the customer
complaints investigated are representative of the thousands of
PIC disputes recorded in this proceeding. Therefore, we
accept the previously discussed total of PIC disputes during
1997-1999 (10,773) as the number of unlawful incidents during
this period.” (Vista, slip op. at 18-19.)

2. Qwest Challenges the PIC Dispute Numbers

Qwest critizes the LECs’ process and record keeping regarding PIC
disputes, first, because the LECs do not investigate each complaint. However,
Sandy McGreevy, General Manager of Consumer Protection and

Communication at Pacific, explained that it did not investigate the complaints

-11 -
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primarily because Qwest chose the “no-fault” PIC dispute payment plan, under
which Qwest paid a $9.98 PIC change charge for each unauthorized switch
without investigating the PIC dispute.®

Qwest also argues that many of Pacific’s recorded PIC disputes are
the result of Pacific’s “winback” campaign rather than a reliable indication of
invalid PIC changes. However, Pacific does not compete in the long distance
market and CSD states it did not use Pacific’s intraLATA (i.e., local) PIC dispute
reports in this case.

Qwest asked the Commission to set aside submission to take official
notice of CSD filings in another Commission proceeding (made after the record
closed in this proceeding.) Qwest believes these filings demonstrate the
unreliability of the LECs’ PIC dispute reports. Alternatively, Qwest requested
the Commission to strike CSD’s testimony of uninvestigated PIC dispute reports,
or to order an issue sanction, finding that the PIC dispute reports do not prove
legal violations. These motions focus on the reliability of Pacific’s PIC dispute
report, as opposed to Verizon’s. The presiding officer set aside submission in
order to consider Qwest’s motions.10 We summarize these motions in the

sequence of their filing.

9 This option was available until November 2000. Due to a change in the FCC rules,
after that, when Pacific is notified of an allegedly unauthorized PIC change, the
offending carrier is billed two PIC change charges (one for the unauthorized PIC change
that the carrier initiated and one to change the customer back to his or her original
carrier of choice.)

10 Specifically, we set aside submission to consider the following motions and related
responses and replies, which replies we grant Qwest leave to file: (1) Qwest’s

August 17 motion, CSD’s August 22 response, and Qwest’s August 29 reply thereto;

(2) Qwest’s September 6 motion to take official notice of Pacific Bell’s response to CSD’s

Footnote continued on next page

-12 -
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Qwest’s August 17 motion requests the Commission to take official
notice of CSD’s compliance filing in another Commission proceeding.! This
CSD filing recommends, in relevant part, hiring an independent auditor at
Pacific’s expense to investigate the accuracy of Pacific’s tracking and billing of
intraLATA disputes. CSD recommends this because its preliminary
investigation finds that Pacific’s billing system improperly reported legitimate
consumer switches to AT&T as intraLATA PIC disputes. Later, Qwest asked the
Commission to take official notice of Pacific’s response to CSD’s compliance
filing, and particularly to Pacific’s statement that Pacific’s intraLATA disputes
historically have been coded by the “same mechanized ordering and billing
system Pacific has used successfully for interLATA PIC changes and disputes.”
Qwest argues that this statement contradicts CSD’s argument that the evidence is
irrelevant, and demonstrates the unreliability of Pacific’s tracking system for
both intra- and interLATA disputes. Finally, Qwest moved to strike reports of
uninvestigated and unverified complaints, including PIC dispute reports, or
alternatively, for the Commission to impose an issue sanction and rule that such
reports do not prove violations of law.

CSD opposes these motions on procedural and relevancy grounds.
In particular, CSD believes its critique of Pacific’s performance regarding

intraLATA PIC disputes, and Pacific’s rebuttal, are irrelevant to this Oll because

compliance filing, CSD’s September 21 response, and Qwest’s October 2 reply thereto;
and (3) Qwest’s September 28 petition to set aside submission in order to strike
evidence or order an issue sanction, CSD’s October 15 response, and Qwest’s October 25
reply thereto.

11 CSD made this filing on August 7, 2001 in Case (C.) 99-12-029 and C.00-02-027
pursuant to D.01-02-017.

-13-
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CSD did not count intraLATA disputes attributable to Qwest in enumerating
violations.

We deny Qwest’s motions because they concern filings that have no
evidentiary value here.12 CSD did not rely on Pacific’s intraLATA PIC dispute
process (the subject of the filings for which Qwest asks official notice.) More
fundamentally, the reliability of the interLATA PIC dispute reports (including
Pacific’s, Verizon’s, and Qwest’s own reports) has been exhaustively tested in
this investigation, and has been found to be high. Specifically, CSD investigated
a sample of the LECs’ and Qwest’s PIC dispute complaints and obtained the
declarations of 61 customers alleging that they were slammed. Based on the
declarations, we find that 60 of these customers were slammed. CSD also
completed interviews with an additional 115 customers alleging that they were
slammed. We find that all but 16 of these customers were slammed.!3 The
customer declarations and interviews demonstrate an approximate 10% error
margin in the PIC dispute reports by the LECs and Qwest. We find that over
70,000 PIC disputes reported to the LECs and Qwest, even if discounted by 10%,
credibly and reliably show widespread violation of § 2889.5. Finally, until

12 Rule 73 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure permits, but does not
require, the Commission to take official notice of such matters as may be judicially
noticed by the courts of the State of California.

13 Based on the record, we find that a slam did not occur as follows: Lee; Haza; Florez
[complaint is against another company or customer is not sure which company
switched service]; Haynepour; Verhelst; Fritch; Canton [cram, either for an
unauthorized call or because Qwest billed after the customer switched away from
Qwest]; Aimo; Piph; Herrera; Montes, Snow, Volardi [customer admitted to his or her
voice on the verification tape] Adams; Flores [never complained or is happy with
Qwest’s service], and Madrid [did not recall service being switched without
authorization.]

-14 -
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recently, Qwest itself relied on the LEC PIC dispute reports to determine
whether its sales agents should be terminated, thus demonstrating that Qwest
believed them to be reliable for this purpose.14 Consequently, it would be highly
inappropriate to draw from the fact that CSD has criticized Pacific’s intraLATA
PIC dispute process any inference that CSD lacks credibility or that the PIC
dispute reports of Pacific and the other companies are unreliable. Moreover, the
evidence of which Qwest requests we take official notice is still being debated in
another proceeding.

We also deny Qwest’s multiple motions for sanctions against CSD.
The gravemen of Qwest’s sanction requests is that CSD failed to disclose to
Qwest the information Qwest now seeks to officially notice. Qwest also accuses
CSD of withholding in discovery from Qwest Pacific’s actual PIC dispute reports,
which contain a disclaimer that all reported disputes are the result of
unsubstantiated customer claims to Pacific. However, this disclaimer did appear
in an attachment to one of CSD’s witnesses testimony; thus Qwest had it prior to
the evidentiary hearings. Moreover, Qwest asked Pacific’s McGreevy about this
issue during cross-examination. We base our conclusion on the credibility and
reliability of the PIC dispute reports on CSD’s independent verification, and do
not infer that Pacific independently verifies these complaints. For the reasons set

forth above, Qwest’s motions for sanctions against CSD are denied.

3. Qwest’s Credibility and Burden of Proof Defenses

Qwest did not produce any customer witnesses, nor did Qwest

depose or cross-examine any of CSD’s customer witnesses. However, Qwest

14 Qwest now relies on “realized” PIC disputes, which we discuss more fully below.

-15 -
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guestions the credibility of both the customer witnesses and CSD’s own

investigators who interviewed many customers. Qwest also alleges that CSD did

-16 -
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not meet its burden of proof in demonstrating that many of the customers were
slammed. As stated above, we find that CSD confirmed that about 90% of a
sample of 176 complaining customers were slammed. We address Qwest’s
specific arguments to the contrary in this section.

Qwest challenges witnesses’ credibility, for example, by arguing that
the fact that some interviewees did not also file a declaration affects the validity
of their complaint. We disagree. CSD presented 61 declarations (as opposed to
testimony from CSD investigators summarizing these complaints) because the
investigators who interviewed these declarants no longer worked for the
Commission, not because the declarants were more credible than other
customers.

Qwest believes that CSD has not met its burden of proving a slam
has occurred if CSD has not offered evidence on any possible contingency that

might have occurred. According to Qwest:

“For example, a PIC dispute could be made by one family
member who did not know another family member (including
the subscriber) had authorized the switch. Some customers
forget that they themselves authorized the switch. Others
suffer from buyer’s remorse and falsely report PIC disputes.”
(Qwest Opening Brief at p. 17.)

This argument essentially asks us to require CSD to anticipate all
possible defenses. Such is not CSD’s burden. Section 2889.5 requires the long
distance telephone company to establish, among other things, the intent of the
subscriber to switch long distance carriers. (CTS, 72 CPUC2d at 635-36.) Qwest’s
current practice is to require its third-party verification agent to verify a

subscriber’s authorization by asking whether the person attempting to make the

-17 -
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switch is in fact authorized to make the switch.t> Once CSD establishes by
credible evidence that Qwest has switched a subscriber’s telephone service
without the customer’s authorization, the burden shifts to Qwest to demonstrate
that another adult authorized this switch on a customer’s behalf. To the extent a
third party, such as Qwest, wishes to rely on the agency relationship to bind the
principal, the third party has a duty to ascertain the scope of the agency. (ld. at
636.) CSD does not have the burden of disproving a negative, namely, that no
adult living or answering the telephone in the household was ever authorized to
switch the telephone service.

Similarly, if CSD establishes through another adult living in the
household that the subscriber has been slammed, the Commission must assess
the credibility of this evidence to determine if it was more likely than not that a
slam occurred. CSD does not always have to produce testimony from the
subscriber of record in order to prove its case. In fact, this would be impossible
in some situations, as when Qwest switched the long distance service of a
subscriber, Mr. Nakashima, who died 11 years before the telephone service was
slammed.16

In short, CSD is not required to speak directly to the subscriber
regarding the complaint, because other household members may file the

complaint. In contrast, Qwest is required by law to obtain verification of

15 Qwest believes its current practice is consistent with the FCC’s authorized practice.
Because we are defining “subscriber” in our rulemaking concerning consumer
protection rules applicable to telecommunication utilities (R.00-02-004) we do not
address in this decision CSD’s argument that Qwest’s current practice violates § 2889.5.

16 See Exhibit C20.
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authorization for a change in service from the subscriber or the subscriber’s
agent, in cases where, for example, the subscriber is deceased.

Qwest also argues that CSD did not meet its burden of proof where
(1) it did not ask for a third-party verification tape, or (2) if it had a verification
tape, it did not play the tape for the subscriber. Although playing the
verification tape for the customer is preferable when CSD is able, CSD is unable
to do so in all instances. The failure of CSD to do so does not mean it has not
demonstrated a slam occurred. In fact, Qwest itself admits to a forgery in
instances where CSD did not play a third-party verification tape. (See, e.g.,
Exhibit C19, number 13 (Shu) and number 15 (Lim).)

Qwvest details 50 instances where it believes CSD did not meet its
burden of proving a slam. In all but one instance, we find a slam occurred.?
(See Appendix C for a summary of the Commission’s conclusions for each of

these 50 instances.) Examples of Qwest’s arguments include the following:

McRae: Qwest says it has a third-party verification tape for
this customer’s wife and CSD did not play the recording.
Qwest says the wife represented she had authority to make
changes to the account. In a rebuttal, McRae’s dec